In order to hedge the currency risk on future sale of goods in EUR from the Polish entities and sales in USD from several of the Group's entities, derivative finan-

cial instruments have been entered into in accordance with the Group's currency policy, which has been approved by the Board of Directors, hedging part of the

currency risk related to these sales for a period of up to four years.

At 31 December 2020, an instrument for the sale of EUR against PLN in the amount of DKK 925 million (2019: DKK 864 million) was thus entered into. The hedg-

ing instrument falls due by DKK 227 million within 1 year (2019: DKK 111 million) and DKK 698 million between 1-4 years (2019: 753 million).

Due to the Group's use of derivative financial instruments for hedging the Group's exposure in relation to expected sales transactions, recognition of the effective

part of the fair value adjustments of hedging instruments in the cash flow hedge reserve adversely affected the Group's equity in the year by net DKK 24.8 million

before tax and DKK 20.1 million after tax.

  108  SP Group

		  GROUP

			   Cash and cash			   Hedged	 Net

DKK'000		  equivalents	 Receivables	 Liabilities	 amount	 position

38. �Financial risks and financial
instruments (continued)

EUR			   37,760 	 120,092 	 -212,044 	 0 	 -54,192

PLN			   382 	 8,197 	 -80,108 	 0 	 -71,529

USD			   27,737 	 49,198 	 0 	 0 	 76,935

CAD			   3,365 	 302 	 -369 	 0 	 3,298

SEK			   0 	 10,656 	 -17,853 	 0 	 -7,197

NOK			   1,079 	 3,825 	 -1,541 	 0 	 3,363

RMB			   22,742 	 65,006 	 -89,388 	 0 	 -1,640

CHF			   0 	 1,205 	 -76 	 0 	 1,129

GBP			   493 	 183 	 -55 	 0 	 621

BRL			   0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0

31 December 2020		  93,558 	 258,664 	 -401,434 	 0 	 -49,212

EUR			   9,685 	 146,997 	 -257,242 	 0 	 -100,560

PLN			   3,836 	 27,978 	 -156,089 	 0 	 -124,275

USD			   12,561 	 29,465 	 -20,013 	 0 	 22,013

CAD			   3,365 	 675 	 -140 	 0 	 3,900

SEK			   1,370 	 10,373 	 -24,765 	 14,168 	 1,146

NOK			   149 	 2,418 	 -1,617 	 0 	 950

RMB			   11,010 	 30,931 	 -45,922 	 0 	 -3,981

CHF			   0 	 929 	 -1 	 0 	 928

GBP			   303 	 69 	 -45 	 0 	 327

BRL			   1,402 	 1,067 	 -249 	 0 	 2,220

31 December 2019		  43,681 	 250,902 	 -506,083 	 14,168 	 -197,332

		  PARENT

			   Cash and cash			   Hedged	 Net

DKK'000		  equivalents	 Receivables	 Liabilities	 amount	 position

EUR			   55,026 	 0 	 -23,791 	 0 	 31,235

PLN			   4 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 4

USD			   16,574 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 16,574

SEK			   298 	 0 	 -3,144 	 0 	 -2,846

31 December 2020		  71,902 	 0 	 -26,935 	 0 	 44,967

EUR			   0 	 16 	 -56,689 	 0 	 -56,673

PLN			   2 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 2

USD			   0 	 0 	 -823 	 0 	 -823

SEK			   52 	 0 	 -21,533 	 14,168 	 -7,313

31 December 2019		  54 	 16 	 -79,045 	 14,168 	 -64,807

Financial statements  /  SP Group  109 

Notes

38. Financial risks and financial instruments (continued)
Interest rate risks

Interest rate risks primarily relate to net interest-bearing debt, i.e. mortgage debt and bank debt less cash and cash equivalents. At year end, the net interest-bear-

ing debt amounted to DKK 686.1 million. 65.4%  of the debt related to floating-rate loans. A one percentage point increase in the general interest level will result

in an increase in the Group's interest expenses before tax of approx. DKK 3.2 million.